
 

 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and 
 

Commissioning 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 
The Democracy Service 
 

Civic Centre 3 
 

High Street 
 

Huddersfield 
 

HD1 2TG 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for: Leigh Webb 
 

Email: leigh.webb@kirklees.gov.uk 
 

Monday 30 November 2020 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

Economy and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Panel 
 

The Economy and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Panel will meet in the Virtual 
Meeting - online at 12.00 pm on Tuesday 8 December 2020. 
 
This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s website. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 
 

 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning 
 
 
Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should 
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

The Economy and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Panel members are:- 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Member 
Councillor Harpreet Uppal (Chair) 
Councillor Martyn Bolt 
Councillor Richard Murgatroyd 
Councillor John Taylor 
Councillor Richard Eastwood 
Councillor Yusra Hussain 
Chris Friend (Co-Optee) 
Eilidh Ogden (Co-Optee) 
Andrew Bird (Co-Optee) 
 



 

 

 

Agenda 
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached 

 

 
  Pages 

 

1:   Membership of the Committee 
 
This is where Councillors who are attending as substitutes will say 
for whom they are attending. 
 

 
 

 

2:   Interests 
 
The Councillors will be asked to say if there are any items on the 
Agenda in which they have disclosable pecuniary interests, which 
would prevent them from participating in any discussion of the items 
or participating in any vote upon the items, or any other interests. 
 

 
 

1 - 2 

3:   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 
October 2020. 
 

 
 

3 - 8 

4:   Admission of the Public 
 
Most debates take place in public. This only changes when there is a 
need to consider certain issues, for instance, commercially sensitive 
information or details concerning an individual. You will be told at 
this point whether there are any items on the Agenda which are to 
be discussed in private. 
 

 
 

 

5:   Public Question Time 
 
The Panel will hear any questions from the general public. Due to 
Covid 19 restrictions, questions must be submitted to 
executive.governance@kirklees.go.uk no later than 12 noon on 7 
December. 
 

 
 

 

6:   Deputations/Petitions  

mailto:executive.governance@kirklees.go.uk


 

 

 
The Panel will receive any petitions and hear any deputations from 
members of the public. A deputation is where up to five people can 
attend the meeting and make a presentation on some particular 
issue of concern. A member of the public can also hand in a petition 
at the meeting but that petition should relate to something on which 
the body has powers and responsibilities. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 (2), Members of the 
Public should provide at least 24 hours’ notice of presenting a 
deputation. 
 

 
 

7:   Active Travel 
 

To present the current influences on Kirklees Council’s vision 
for an Active Travel Strategy and the next steps to developing 
an Active Travel Strategy. 
 

Contact - Tim Lawrence, Transport Strategy and Policy Manager  

 
 

 
 

9 - 24 

8:   Air Quality - Update 
 
To receive a presentation on the progress against the Air Quality 
Action Plan. 
 
Contact – Shaun Berry, Operational Manager- Environmental Health, 
Environment Services - Public Protection 
 

 
 

 

9:   Waste Service - Update 
 
To receive a presentation on the Waste Service. 
 
Contact: Will Acornley, Head of Operational Services. 
 

 
 

 

10:   Work Programme 
 
To consider the Panel’s Work 
[...]
b
us

in
es

s 
or

 la
nd

 in
 th

e 
ar

ea
 o

f y
ou

r c
ou

nc
il 

or
 a

ut
ho

rit
y;

 a
nd

  
(b

) e
ith

er
 - 

 
 

th
e 

to
ta

l n
om

in
al

 v
al

ue
 o

f t
he

 s
ec

ur
iti

es
 e

xc
ee

ds
 £

25
,0

00
 o

r o
ne

 h
un

dr
ed

th
 o

f t
he

 to
ta

l i
ss

ue
d 

sh
ar

e 
ca

pi
ta

l o
f t

ha
t 

bo
dy

; o
r  

 
if 

th
e 

sh
ar

e 
ca

pi
ta

l o
f t

ha
t b

od
y 

is
 o

f m
or

e 
th

an
 o

ne
 c

la
ss

, t
he

 to
ta

l n
om

in
al

 v
al

ue
 o

f t
he

 s
ha

re
s 

of
 a

ny
 o

ne
 c

la
ss

 in
 

w
hi

ch
 y

ou
, o

r y
ou

r s
po

us
e 

or
 y

ou
r c

iv
il 

pa
rtn

er
, h

as
 a

 b
en

ef
ic

ia
l i

nt
er

es
t e

xc
ee

ds
 o

ne
 h

un
dr

ed
th

 o
f t

he
 to

ta
l i

ss
ue

d 
sh

ar
e 

ca
pi

ta
l o

f t
ha

t c
la

ss
.  

 

Page 2



 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Leigh Webb   
 

 
KIRKLEES COUNCIL 

 
ECONOMY AND NEIGHBOURHOODS SCRUTINY PANEL 

 
Tuesday 6 October 2020 
 
Present: Councillor Harpreet Uppal (Chair) 
 Councillor Richard Eastwood 

Councillor Richard Murgatroyd 
Councillor John Taylor 
 

  
Co-optees:  
  
In attendance: Councillor Peter McBride –  Deputy Leader and 

Cabinet Member for Regeneration 
Councillor Rob Walker – Cabinet Member Culture and 
Environment  
Councillor Naheed Mather – Cabinet Member 
Greener Kirklees 

  
  
Apologies: Councillor Martyn Bolt 

Councillor Yusra Hussain 
Andrew Bird (Co-optee) 
Chris Friend (Co-optee) 
Eilidh Ogden (Co-optee) 
 

  
 

 
1 Membership of the Committee 

Apologies were received from Councillor Martyn Bolt, Councillor Yusra Hussain, 
Chris Friend (Co-optee), Eilidh Ogden (Co-optee) and Andrew Bird (Co-optee).  
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 August 2020 be agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

3 Interests 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
All items were considered in public session. 
 

5 Deputations/Petitions 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

No deputations or petitions were received. 
   
  6. Public Question Time 
                 No questions were asked under this item. 
           

7.  Community Response to Covid-19 
The Panel received a report setting out details of the work that has taken place 
working alongside the voluntary and community sector (VCS) in response to the 
pandemic. The report considered some of the outcomes, learning and challenges 
arising from the last six months, particularly with regards to the VCS going forward 
and assisting in system changes. 
 
The report highlighted the following areas in detail: 
 

 The community response to Covid-19; 

 Capacity of voluntary organisations within the community; 

 How such capacity and sustainability or viability has been impacted by Covid-19; 

 The ways in which the experiences of the last six months have begun to 
influence what happens next. 

 
Colleagues from Third Sector Leaders and the anchor organisations were in 
attendance to input directly into the discussion and provide their unique 
perspectives. 
 
In response to the Covid-19 pandemic a co-ordinated community emergency 
response (CER) for the Kirklees District was established on 19 March 2020.  This 
rapid response saw the mobilisation of partners and services from across the 
council, councillors, the wider system, voluntary and community groups and 
individual volunteers. The CER system was primarily about ensuring that citizens of 
Kirklees were kept safe and well and protected from Covid-19. National government 
guidelines were being issued daily and as the country went into lockdown the CER 
focused on protecting the most vulnerable with basic essentials to keep people safe 
and protect life, such as food, medicines, and other essential items. 
 
With regard to statistical data it was reported that a total number of 3,725 requests 
for help have been received into the council between 25 March and 23 September 
2020. Of these, 30% were from people aged 70 years or over. The highest number 
of requests came from people in the Newsome ward (277), followed by Cleckheaton 
(266). The ward with the highest rate of requests was Cleckheaton (15.4 requests 
per 1,000). The most common type of support requested by people aged 70+ years 
was shopping (who can afford to pay for essential items) and for people aged 18-49 
years it was shopping (who cannot afford to pay for essential items).  
 
In order to meet the challenges at a ward level, it was reported that a decision was 
taken to increase ward member budgets from £20k to £50k per ward. Flexible and 
adapted guidelines were put in place for existing grant programmes to meet the 
Covid-19 response and uplifted funding for foodbanks to cover their surplus spend.   
 
 
 

Page 4



 

3 
 

With regard to the issue of food and welfare it was highlighted that provision has 
been a critical aspect of the community response with existing and new food banks 
supporting thousands of individuals. It was reported that approximately sixty food 
banks are now operating across Kirklees with the three main foodbanks seeing an 
increased take up of a third from the same period last year.  
 
Paul Bridges, CEO of Huddersfield Mission, Andy Petrie, CEO of Local Services 2 
You, and Val Johnson, representing Third Sector Leaders were invited to give their 
perspective in respect of the community response to Covid. All commented on the 
positive approach to partnership working that had provided a platform to further 
build on relationships and developing cultures. Funding, capacity and sustainability 
remain key issues for the sector going forward. 
 
Questions and comments were invited from Panel Members and the following 
issues were raised: 
 

 In response to a question concerning Community Buildings, Councillor 
Walker acknowledged the need for the Council to retain a supportive role as 
they are vital assets. Councillor Taylor suggested the need for business plans 
around community asset transfers to be revisited in light of the effects of the 
pandemic. 

 With regard to track and trace  support payments, Jill Greenfield, Service 
Director Customer and Communities, undertook to take back the issue of 
communications and sharing information with Elected Members 

 Members raised the opportunities available for the Council to identify new 
volunteers and potentially keep a register of active citizens. 

 With regard to inequalities, the Panel noted the work with community 
organisations and acknowledged that ethnicity was not the only factor 
contributing to inequality with regard to the pandemic.  

 The Chair commented on the challenges faced by community organisations 
in relation to capacity, income generation and community buildings and 
suggested that future scrutiny be undertaken in respect of moving forward 
with the community anchor model to ensure the medium and long term 
stability of community organisations. 

 
RESOLVED – 
 
The Panel noted the positive ongoing work undertaken by the Council and 
community organisation in response to the Covid 19 pandemic. 

   
 8          Draft Supplementary Planning Documents (SPD’s) and Bio Diversity Net Gain 

Technical Advice Note 
 
The Panel received draft supplementary planning documents relating to  
 House Extensions and Alterations and Housebuilder Design, along with a technical 
advice note in relation to Bio Diversity net gain. 
 
 

Page 5



 

4 
 

The draft House Extensions and Alteration Guide SPD will support the 
implementation of the policies in the Local Plan, primarily policy LP24 Design, and 
provide further guidance on key considerations for planning applications for the 
extension and alteration of existing homes in Kirklees. Supplementary Planning 
Documents (SPDs) are produced to add clarity in relation to the application of 
planning policies set out in the Local Plan. The draft SPD provides clear guidance 
about how the council will implement Local Plan policy LP24 (Design) and 
determi
[...]
nning policies of the Council to residents 
and applicants. 

 In response to a question concerning sloped sites and winter maintenance, it 
was explained that the Highways Design Guide deals with the issue of 
gradients. 

 Members raised the importance of noise insulation being built into architect’s 
designs. 

 
 
 

Page 6



 

5 
 

 In relation to the consultation period, it was suggested that residents who had 
recently purchased properties be targeted to gain their experience and views. 
Furthermore it was suggested that the Place Standard tool be used to pro-
actively promote the consultation and reach a wide range of residents across 
local communities. 

 The role of Councillors, with their local knowledge, was recognised as an 
important element with regard to Bio diversity offsetting 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the comments and views of the Panel, as set out above, be considered when 
finalising the draft SPD’s, in advance of the public consultation planned for mid- 
October 2020. 
 

9.              Work Programme 
 
The Panel’s Work Programme for 2020/21 and forthcoming items/activities was 
submitted.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the work programme be noted. 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 
Name of meeting:  Economy and Neighborhoods Scrutiny 
Date:     8th December 2020   
Title of report:   Active Travel – Update on current/planned initiatives/funding streams 
 
Purpose of report:  
 

 Present the current influences on Kirklees Council’s vision for an Active Travel Strategy 

 Present some next steps to developing an Active Travel Strategy. 
 
 

Key Decision - Is it likely to result in spending 
or saving £250k or more, or to have a significant 
effect on two or more electoral wards?   

No 
 
 

Key Decision - Is it in the Council’s Forward 
Plan (key decisions and private reports)? 
 

N/A 
 

The Decision - Is it eligible for call in by 
Scrutiny? 
 

N/A 
 

Date signed off by Strategic Director & name 
 
[...]
  

 
2. Information required to take a decision 

The following sections detail the policies, scheme, considerations, and internal teams involved in 
the pursuance and provision of Active Travel 

 
2.1  Kirklees Walking and Cycling Strategic Framework 

 
Public Health, in conjunction with walking and cycling partners and wider stakeholders, agreed 
some key objectives and outcomes set out in the Kirklees Walking and Cycling Strategic 
Framework. The vison of the Framework is that: 
 
“Kirklees is recognised as a great place to cycle and walk, inspiring more people to cycle 
and walk more often as a mode for transport, work and leisure or for sport.” 
 
The Framework contains 5 outcomes: 

 
1. Individuals and communities will be supported and encouraged to cycle and walk 

more 
2. Appropriate places and environments for people to walk and cycle 
3. People will be supported to gain skills and confidence to walk and 

cycle 
Page 10

https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/food-exercise-and-sport/pdf/walking_and_cycling_framework.pdf
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/food-exercise-and-sport/pdf/walking_and_cycling_framework.pdf


 

 
 

4. People will have opportunities to walk and cycle 
5. People will have the knowledge and awareness of cycling and the 

benefits they can bring 
 

2.2  Previous Cycle Strategy 
 

2.2.1 The Council has had a general cycling strategy for approximately 20 years. A core network of 
proposed routes was established in 2000 and currently continues to inform the Council’s overall 
decision making for cycle route investment. This network mainly focuses on segregated off-
highway (Greenway) facilities.  

 
2.3  Form Project Prioritisation Approach 

 
2.3.1 In 2010, the routes were re-evaluated and prioritised in line with a focus on targeting known areas 

of poor health in Kirklees and on locations that topographically suited cycling best. Availability of 
land or funds to build this planned network has often been difficult to secure. Historically, it has 
not therefore been possible to follow the prioritised build programme.  

 
2.3.2 With resources limited, the Council has adopted a flexible approach which uses planning gain 

and funding opportunities to maximise route construction in the district. This flexible approach has 
achieved a lot of key cycling links being constructed with some routes appearing temporarily 
incomplete until adjacent phases are built; however, where sections of routes are built, their 
ability to stand alone is a key consideration.  

 
2.4  Current Major Projects, Serve Area Activity Provision and Additional work 

 
2.4.1 The Major Project Team programmes and projects that are underway, and that incorporate 

walking and cycling provision, are numerous (see Appendix 1 for details). 
 

2.4.2 In addition, the council has several service areas or teams where cycling as an activity is 
promoted: 

 

 Development of a school transport strategy 

 Road safety team 

 Place Partnership Profiles– active travel  

 Behaviour Change Work 

 E-bike and E-scooter- council fleet of 4 e-bikes and national e-scooter trial (alongside EV 
and charging points) 

 
2.4.3 Finally there are several additional projects in various stages of investigation or development. 

These have arisen because of planning applications being progressed and funding being 
secured, from work carried out by partners, e.g. Sustrans or from work the Council is involved in 
to improve Public Rights of Way or urban paths. Selected examples include: 

 

 Meltham Greenway 

 Calder Valley Greenway- Mirfield extension  

 Dalton to Deighton Greenway-Phase 1 

 Spen Valley College - Links to Spen Valley Greenway 

 Brookroyd Gardens - links to existing cycle route 

 Wilton Park Cycle Route 

 Spen Valley Greenway - East Extension 

 Meltham Greenway - Phase 2 

 Town Investment Plan (Dewsbury Town Plan 2021)  
 

2.4.4 The above list is not exhaustive. It is included to demonstrate that the Council is not just involved 
in cycle route provision, but works across a number initiatives, not just as an implementer, but 
also as a facilitator for the community and a reactor to concerns, issues and opportunities raised. 

 
Page 11



 

 
 

2.5 Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plans “LCWIP” (2017-2040) 
 

2.5.1 LCWIPs are being developed for the region, to help the Combined Authority and its partner 
councils prioritise future investment in walking and cycling infrastructure in West Yorkshire, 
enabling more people to walk and cycle for everyday journeys. 

 
2.5.2 LCWIPs will help inform future investment in provision for cycling and walking, and form part of 

a future connectivity pipeline across all modes of transport serving the Leeds City Region, as well 
as potentially helping to influence local planning processes. Future investment in walking and 
cycling, informed by these LCWIPs, will help to deliver the policies and targets of the West 
Yorkshire Transport Strategy 2040 - in particular: 

 

 Its policies to provide strategic and local networks of high-quality walking and cycling 
routes, including on and off-road infrastructure to provide safer and better journeys for 
cyclists building on recent delivery 

 its targets to increase the number of trips made on foot by 10% and by bike by 300%, by 
2027  

 
2.5.3 The Transport Strategy recognises that walking and cycling are ideal ways of making shorter 

journeys and offer significant potential to reduce carbon. For example, the Leeds City Region 
Energy Strategy notes that the current CityConnect scheme could save approximately 1 ktCO2 
per year, given the current number of cyclists, average cycling distances and vehicle emission 
data. 

  
2.5.4 Future investment and delivery will be guided by the LCWIPS to support more walking and 

cycling will build on the Combined Authority and its partner councils’ delivery to date of 
infrastructure provision and supporting behaviour change, through the CityConnect 
[...]
 
2.9.1 The Major Projects team has recently (June 2020) created a new substantive team with the 

specific remit of Transport Strategy and Policy. The purpose of this team is to move from a 
reactive approach (traditionally in response to funding opportunities that arise), to a more 
strategic long-term approach. Additionally, the team will pull together the various council 
disciplines to form a more coherent approach to walking and cycling strategy across the council 
and with partners. 

 
2.10  Multi Discipline Approach at Kirklees 
 
2.10.1 In parallel to significant efforts by the Major Projects team in creating new cycling and walking 

infrastructure, there has been substantial recent consideration given to active travel by other 
services, including Public Health, Road Safety, Schools Transport, and Democracy Service 
colleagues. It is important to consider walking and cycling (WAC) within a ‘whole system’ across 
the council and its partners.  To support behaviour change and enable a modal shift, there needs 
to be a combined approach across the council, which includes but is not exclusive to: 

 

 Public Health 

 Sport and Physical Activity (including health referral pathways) 

 Major Projects 

 Environmental Health 

Page 13



 

 
 

 Highways and road safety 

 Learning and early support 

 Greenspaces  

 Public Rights of Way 

 The Democracy Service 
 

2.11  Covid-19 
 

2.11.1 In response Covid-19, through the Department for Transport Emergency Active Travel Fund 
(Tranche 2), funding was made available specifically for the provision of ‘on-highway’ schemes. 
Areas earmarked for improvements include the A62 Leeds Road in Huddersfield, improved 
access to the Spen Valley Greenway in and around Cleckheaton, and improved connections to 
Dewsbury Railway Station. In addition, the council is looking into the possibility of creating an 
active travel neighbourhood in an area of Huddersfield to help improve links to the wider walking 
and cycling ne
[...]
-8114-000c29c9ba21  
 Page 18

https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert?advertId=c51f8240-ad17-eb11-8105-005056b64545&p=1c381835-7581-e611-8114-000c29c9ba21
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert?advertId=c51f8240-ad17-eb11-8105-005056b64545&p=1c381835-7581-e611-8114-000c29c9ba21


 

 
 

 
3.10  Other (e.g. Legal/Financial or Human Resources)  
 

3.10.1 To deliver the Council’s ambition the development of an Active Travel Strategy requires resources. 
The current Transport Strategy and Policy team is comprised of two Officers. Recruitment of two 
additional has also commenced and it is hoped that this could be augmented soon to assist in the 
writing the strategy and detailing a comprehensive delivery plan with a costed range of schemes, 
policies, and initiatives, supported by achievable delivery dates. 

 
4 Consultees and their opinions 
 
4.1 A draft “West Yorkshire Future Strategic Cycle Network” went to Transport Committee in Jan 2020 

and is under development, with a final version due in the first half of 2021.  
 
4.2 As Kirklees develops a strategic network the opinions of consultees will continue to be sought in 

adherence with the afore mentioned mechanisms.  
 
5 Next steps and timelines 
 
5.1 It is important to note that there is already a lot of good work ongoing within the Council, with 

partners and within the Community and the development an Active Travel strategy is not taking 
place on a blank sheet of paper. It is about joining this good work together, understanding the 
holistic impact on the economy and the health and wellbeing of Kirklees residents and proactively 
facilitating and encouraging change where applicable. 

 
5.2 There are however several potential actions the Transport Strategy and Policy Team would like to 

take forward when developing and Active Travel Strategy: 
 

 The Transport Strategy and Policy Team will seek to coordinate the Council’s active travel 
agenda across all policy and decision making,  

 Work with t
[...]
d for April 2020 
(cancelled due to Covid 19) 

2. Tackling Poverty 
 

 What organisations can do to design services which integrate and 
consider the impact of poverty in how people access, use and 
experience services; 

 How poverty can be considered as part of decision-making 
processes across the authority;  

 Inclusive Economy work – e.g. good work, local spend and social 
value;  

 How can employers work together to optimise the opportunities 
for investment in good quality pre-Apprenticeships and 
Apprenticeships programmes? How can we transfer good 
practice in health and social care to other sectors of the local 
economy? 

  What Council can do to support their own staff who may be living   
in poverty e.g. poverty proofing in a work-based setting. 

Originally scheduled for April 2020 
(cancelled due to Covid 19) 
 
Considered by Corporate Scrutiny 
Panel (Sept 2020) 

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 10



 

2 
 

3. Active Travel 
 
 
 

To continue to monitor current and planned infrastructure. 
 
 

Originally considered at joint meeting 
on 28 Feb 2020 - Panel resolved to 
keep the issue on the work programme 
and arrange a half day workshop to 
allow for more in depth consideration.  
Cycling and Walking visit (29 March 
cancelled due to Covid 19) To be re-
arranged when possible 
 

4. Digital Strategy 
 
 

 Progress with physical infrastructure but also in respect of the wider 
promotion of the advantages of the Kirklees district.  

 The work being undertaken relating to the development of 
appropriate skills (links in with Skills Strategy) 

 The work being done to ensure that residents within more rural areas 
are supported to be able to access a digital network that is fit for 
purpose and future proofed. 

 

Originally considered March 2020. 
Panel resolved to receive update on 
digital agenda after 12 months. 

5. Air Quality Following introduction of 5 year Action Pan, to monitor and consider the 
following: 

 

 Which measures have proven 
[...]
oluntary 
organisations within the community and the strengthening ) 
 

 
 
 
 
 

P
age 27



 

4 
 

 Housing Rents (Impact on tenants following recent increase in 
council housing rents ; help provided to tenants who may require 
financial support)  

 Supplementary Planning Documents – Residential Design and 
Householder extensions and alterations 

 Private Rented Housing Sector (Support as a result of Covid) 

 
 
To be scheduled: 
Inward Investment Strategy 
Blueprint Updates 
Private Rented Housing support 
 

P
age 28


	Agenda
	2 Interests
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Active Travel
	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Leigh Webb  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

ECONOMY AND NEIGHBOURHOODS SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Tuesday 8th December 2020 
 
Present: Councillor Harpreet Uppal (Chair) 
 Councillor Martyn Bolt 

Councillor Richard Eastwood 
Councillor Yusra Hussain 

  
Co-optees Eilidh Ogden 

Andrew Bird 
  
In attendance: Councillor Peter McBride –  Deputy Leader and Cabinet 

Member for Regeneration 
Councillor Paul Davies – Cabinet Member Culture and 
Environment  
Councillor Naheed Mather – Cabinet Member Greener 
Kirklees 

  
Apologies: Chris Friend (Co-Optee) 
 

 
1 Membership of the Committee 

Apologies were received from Chris Friend (Co-optee).  
 

2 Interests 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2020 be agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
All items were considered in public session. 
 

5 Public Question Time 
No questions were asked under this item. 
 

6 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

7 Active Travel 
The Panel received a report setting out details of the current influences on Kirklees 
Council’s vision for an Active Travel Strategy along with some of the next steps to 
developing the Strategy.  
 



Economy and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Panel -  8 December 2020 
 

2 
 

The report set out the Major Project Team programmes and projects that are 
underway, and that incorporate walking and cycling provision. In addition, the 
council has several service areas or teams where cycling as an activity is promoted: 
 
• Development of a school transport strategy 
• Road safety team 
• Place Partnership Profiles– active travel  
• Behaviour Change Work 
• E-bike and E-scooter- council fleet of 4 e-bikes and national e-scooter trial 
(alongside EV and charging points) 
 
It was reported that  there are several additional projects in various stages of 
investigation or development which have arisen because of planning applications 
being progressed and funding being secured, from work carried out by partners, e.g. 
Sustrans or from work the Council is involved in to improve Public Rights of Way or 
urban paths, including: 
 
• Meltham Greenway 
• Calder Valley Greenway- Mirfield extension  
• Dalton to Deighton Greenway-Phase 1 
• Spen Valley College - Links to Spen Valley Greenway 
• Brookroyd Gardens - links to existing cycle route 
• Wilton Park Cycle Route 
• Spen Valley Greenway - East Extension 
• Meltham Greenway - Phase 2 
• Town Investment Plan (Dewsbury Town Plan 2021)  
 
              Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plans (LCWIPs) are being 
developed for the region, to help the Combined Authority and its partner councils 
prioritise future investment in walking and cycling infrastructure in West Yorkshire, 
enabling more people to walk and cycle for everyday journeys. LCWIPs will help 
inform future investment in provision for cycling and walking, and form part of a 
future connectivity pipeline across all modes of transport serving the Leeds City 
Region, as well as potentially helping to influence local planning processes. Future 
investment in walking and cycling, informed by these LCWIPs, will help to deliver 
the policies and targets of the West Yorkshire Transport Strategy 2040. 
 
John Lewis, Chair of the Kirklees Cycling Campaign, was invited to the meeting to 
respond the report and input into the item from the Group’s perspective. A copy of 
the response had been provided Panel members in advance of the meeting. 
 
 
During discussion of this item, the Panel highlighted the following issues and 
comments in relation to the development of an active travel strategy:  
 
• There is room for improvement in respect of linkages. It should be a priority to 
develop linkages outside the major highway construction projects. 
• Wider engagement is needed with both the cycling community and non 
cycling community 



Economy and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Panel -  8 December 2020 
 

3 
 

• Secure cycle parking and changing facilities are needed to encourage 
behavioural change. 
• There needs to be a balance between connectivity for cars/cyclists and 
walkers. 
• Off road solutions are much more preferable for non cyclists as a means of 
accessing town centres and avoiding busy main roads  
 
RESOLVED – 
That the comments and views of the Panel be considered as part of the 
development of an Active Travel Strategy 
 

8 Air Quality - Update 
The Panel received a presentation setting out progress in respect of air quality and 
initiatives to improve air quality levels. The presentation included information relating 
to: 
 

• Air Quality monitoring update from the Annual Status Report (ASR) 
• Air Quality Action Plan progress 
• Ongoing and future Air Quality project Delivery 
• Covid impact on Air Quality (lockdown 1) 

 
With regard to progress against the Air Quality Strategy Action Plan adopted in 
2019, the presentation highlighted the following initiatives and actions: 
 

• Created and recruited to a new Air Quality Delivery Team - The need for 
resource support in order to achieve the aims of the plan was quickly 
identified.  The council has created a delivery team of project officers, team 
leader and operational manager to work with, engage and support partners in 
their commitments to deliver a program of works contained within the Action 
Plan. 

• Declared a Climate Emergency- January 2019- Following the declaration of a 
Climate Emergency work was commenced to deliver Carbon reductions 
across the district. There is an important link between the Climate Emergency 
and Air Quality to bring about environmental improvements.  

• West Yorkshire Low Emission Strategy-  A regional West Yorkshire Low 
Emissions Officer was appointed to evaluate the progress of the West 
Yorkshire Low Emission Strategy (WYLES).  This is increasing local authority 
partnership working to undertake a review of the regional actions required to 
improve air quality for all residents. 

It was reported that in addition, the following work is ongoing with other lead service 
areas on holistic approaches which contribute towards improving air quality: 

 
• Council Fleet conversion to Electric, installation of EV chargers, trials of other 

electric vehicles and equipment 
• Taxi licensing, Active Travel, Highways, Major Projects, Planning, Public Health 
• Collaborative working with WYCA and neighbouring authorities through 

attendance of zero emission and EV infrastructure working groups 
 
During discussion of this item, the Panel acknowledged the link between active 
travel and air quality; advised on the need for further education and work with 



Economy and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Panel -  8 December 2020 
 

4 
 

schools to reduce school run traffic and prevent idling outside schools; and the 
importance of infrastructure measures to encourage the use of electric vehicles and 
cycles. 
 
The Chair referred to the issue of incentivising taxis to switch to electric to 
encourage a greener, less polluting fleet. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the presentation be noted. 
 

9 Waste Service - Update 
The Panel received a presentation setting out information relating to the delivery of 
waste services during Covid and an update in respect of the Resources and Waste 
Strategy Update. 

 
 With regard to performance is was reported that 99.72% of collections had been 

undertaken without complaint. 
 
 In respect of the issue of bulky waste it was acknowledged that there had been 

some delays. It was reported that plans were underway for the introduction of a 
booking system around bulky collections. 

 
 During discussion of this item, the Panel highlighted the importance of educating 

residents with clear and concise information about which items can be recycled and 
how. Furthermore where there are delays or changes, ongoing communication with 
residents at an early stage is essential 
 
RESOLVED- That the Panel places on record its appreciation for all the hard work 
and excellent performance of the waste service during the Covid Period. 
 

10 Work Programme 
The Panel’s Work Programme for 2020/21 and forthcoming items/activities was 
submitted.  
 
The Chair informed the Panel that a report on the implementation of the Grant 
Schemes during Covid would be submitted to the January meeting of the Panel, 
following a request from Councillor Smaje. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
1. That the work programme be noted. 
2. That major highway schemes should be considered by this Panel in advance of 
the Cabinet making decisions 
 
 


